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TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 9th AUGUST, 2021 
 

Disinvestment of PSEs 

3230. SHRI S. VENKATESAN:                  

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  the details of Maharatnas, Navaratnas and Miniratnas public sector enterprises as on 

date;  
(b) the details of Maharatnas, Navaratnas and Miniratnas public sector enterprises 

proposed for disinvestment during this year; and  
(c) the number and profit making public sector enterprises apart from Maharatnas, 

Navaratnas and Miniratnas in 2020-21? 
 
 

ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FINANCE 
(DR. BHAGWAT KISHANRAO KARAD) 

 
 

(a) At present there are 10 Maharatna, 14 Navratna and 73 Miniratna Central Public 
Sector Enterprises (CPSEs). 
 
(b) The Budget 2021-22, inter alia, envisaged for completion of strategic disinvestment of 
one Maharatna CPSE, namely, Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited, two Navratna 
CPSEs, namely Shipping Corporation of India Limited and Container Corporation of India 
Limited and two Miniratna CPSEs, namely, BEML Limited and Pawan Hans Limited. 
 
(c) As per latest available information, 171 operating CPSEs including Maharatna, 
Navratna and Miniratna CPSEs have made net profit for the year 2019-20. 
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